

16-1463-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

DAVID GANEK,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

– v. –

DAVID LEIBOWITZ, REED BRODSKY, DAVID MAKOL, MATT KOMAR,
JAMES HINKLE, HOLLY J. TRASK, DAVID CHAVES, PATRICK
CARROLL, RACHEL ROJAS, DIEGO RODRIGUEZ, MARC P. BERGER,
CHRISTOPHER L. GARCIA, RICHARD B. ZABEL, BOYD M. JOHNSON, III,
PREETINDER S. BHARARA,

Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Joshua L. Dratel
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSHUA L. DRATEL, P.C.
29 Broadway, Ste. 412
New York, New York 10006
(212) 732-0707

John W. Kecker
Brook Dooley
KEKER & VAN NEST LLP
633 Battery Street
San Francisco, California 94111
(415) 391-5400

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Misconduct by prosecutors and law enforcement officers is far too common.	4
II. Prosecutors and law enforcement officers face few consequences for their misconduct.	10
III. Civil rights lawsuits—and the threat of personal liability—play a critical role in deterring misconduct by prosecutors and law enforcement officers.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	16
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	3, 18, 19, 20
<i>Cain v. Darby Borough</i> 7 F.3d 377 (3d Cir. 1993)	17
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	17
<i>Herring v. United States</i> 555 U.S. 135 (2009).....	16
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	16
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	14, 19
<i>In re All Matters Submitted to the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Ct.</i> 218 F. Supp. 2d 611 (FISA Ct. 2002).....	8
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> 310 F.3d 717 (FISA Ct. Rev. 2002)	8
<i>Robertson v. Wegmann</i> 436 U.S. 584 (1978).....	17
<i>United States v. Leon</i> 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	16
<i>United States v. Martin</i> 426 F.3d 68 (2d. Cir. 2005)	8

<i>United States v. Olsen</i> 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2, 4, 9, 14
<i>Van de Kamp v. Goldstein</i> 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....	18
<i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> 504 U.S. 158 (1992).....	17
<u>Federal Statutes</u>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	3, 17, 19, 20
<u>Federal Rules</u>	
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....	2
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
Center for Prosecutor Integrity, <i>An Epidemic of Prosecutor Misconduct</i> (2013).....	5
Center for Public Integrity, <i>Harmful Error: Investigating America’s Local Prosecutors</i> (2003).....	6
Christopher Slobogin, <i>Testilying: Police Perjury and What to Do About It</i> , 67 U. Colo. L. Rev. 1037 (1996).....	7
City of New York Commission to Combat Police Corruption, <i>The New York City Police Department’s Disciplinary System: How the Department Disciplines its Members Who Make False Statements</i> (1996).....	7, 14
Commission to Investigate Allegations of Police Corruption and the Anti-Corruption Procedures of the Police Department, <i>Commission Report</i> (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
Final Report of the New York State Bar Association’s Task Force on Wrongful Convictions (2009).....	12

Francis A. Cavanagh, *Probable Cause in a World of Pure Imagination: Why the Candyman Warrants Should Not Have Been Golden Tickets to Search*, 80 St. John’s L. Rev. 1091 (2006)..... 8

Fred C. Zacharias, *The Professional Discipline of Prosecutors*, 79 N.C. L. Rev. 721 (2001)..... 11

Hon. Alex Kozinski, *Preface: Criminal Law 2.0*, 44 Geo. L.J. Ann. Rev. Crim. Proc. (2015)..... 5

Joseph P. Lawless, *Prosecutorial Misconduct: Law Procedure Forms* (4th ed. 2008)..... 11, 15, 17, 18

Kathleen M. Ridolfi, Maurice Possley, and Northern California Innocence Project, *Preventable Error: A Report on Prosecutorial Misconduct in California 1997-2009* (2010)..... 5, 6, 9, 11,12

Ken Armstong & Maurice Possley, *The Verdict: Dishonor*, Chicago Tribune (January 11, 1999) 12, 13

New York City Commission to Combat Police Corruption, *Seventeenth Annual Report* (2015) 14

Shelby A.D. Moore, *Who is Keeping the Gate? What Do We Do When Prosecutors Breach the Ethical Responsibilities They Have Sworn to Uphold?*, 47 S. Tex. L. Rev. 801 (2006) 11

Stephen W. Gard, *Bearing False Witness: Perjured Affidavits and the Fourth Amendment*, 41 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 445 (2008)..... 7

U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Revisiting Who is Guarding the Guardians?* (2000)..... 18
